10	 Evolve Education has agreed to issue 449,000 fully paid ordinary Shares to Hayes Knight Business Services (QLD) Pty Ltd (or its nominees) on completion of the Offer in
consideration for the provision by Hayes Knight Business Services (QLD) Pty Ltd of management assistance in connection with the acquisition of the Additional Owned
ECE Centres. Further details of this arrangement are contained in Section 10 Statutory Information in the Prospectus under the heading “Securities paid up otherwise than
in cash”.

1.7	 EVOLVE EDUCATION’S OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The ownership structure of Evolve Education as at the date of this Investment Statement, and the indicative ownership structure
upon completion of the Offer (following allotment of the Offer Shares and completion of the Lollipops Educare Acquisition)
is illustrated in the table below. No Current Shareholder is selling any Shares under the Offer and none of the persons identified
in the table guarantees or undertakes any liability in respect of the Shares.

Shareholder Ownership of Evolve Education
as at the date of this

Investment Statement

Indicative Ownership of Evolve
Education following completion of

the Offer and completion of the
Lollipops Educare Acquisition

Ordinary Shares % Ordinary Shares %

Current Shareholders

Kern Group NZ Limited 2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Wraith Capital Group NZ Limited 2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Stuart and Gillian James as trustees
of the S.B. James Superannuation Fund 2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Alan Wham 550,000 6.79% 550,000 0.31%

Vivek Singh 300,000 3.70% 300,000 0.17%

Norah Barlow 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Alistair Ryan 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

David Smith 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Beverley Gordon 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Paula Hawkings 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Other Shares issued

Vendors under the Lollipops Educare Acquisition – – 36,209,901 20.45%

Hayes Knight Business Services (QLD) Pty Ltd
(or nominees)10 – – 449,438 0.25%

New Shareholders pursuant to the Offer – – 132,317,278 74.72%

Total 8,106,107 100% 177,082,724 100%

EVOLVE EDUCATION GROUP LIMITED 05

LETTER FROM THE CHAIRSECTION 2

Dear Investor

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I am delighted to invite
you to become a shareholder in Evolve Education, a newly
formed company that has been established to acquire existing
early childhood education businesses.

Our vision for Evolve Education is for it to become a leading
provider of early childhood education in New Zealand.
We believe that we can achieve this through adopting an
approach of providing high quality education and childcare
services through the curriculum we will teach, the educators

[…]

c.	 Listing costs: These relate to NZX and ASX listing costs and non-recoverable GST. All listing costs are expensed in the
statutory forecast results. These expenses are not tax-deductible.

d.	 Other expenses: These relate to a provision for legal expenses and settlement costs that have been incurred by Evolve
Education in connection with an employment related dispute, which has now been settled.

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING56

8.5	 PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position set out below shows Evolve Education’s expected
financial position immediately upon completion of the Offer and completion of the acquisition
of the entire Initial Portfolio (on the basis that completion of the acquisition of the entire Initial
Portfolio is shown to have occurred immediately on completion of the Offer as if these had
occurred on 31 August 2014).

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 31 AUGUST 2014

AS AT
31 AUGUST 2014

(1)

IPO
PROCEEDS

(2)

BANK DEBT
RAISED AT IPO

(3)

ACQUISITION,
INTEGRATION

AND LISTING
COSTS INCURRED
SINCE 31 AUGUST

(4)
ACQUISITIONS

(5) (6)

PRO FORMA
BALANCE

SHEET AS AT
31 AUGUST

2014
(7)

$’000s Actual Pro-forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35 120,735 20,000 (4,992) (108,422) 27,357

Trade and other receivables 673 – – – 618 1,291

Other current assets 2,092 – – – 542 2,634

Total current assets 2,800 120,735 20,000 (4,992) (107,262) 31,282

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment – – – – 5,074 5,074

Investments (8) – – – – 482 482

Intangibles 13 – – – 153,974 153,987

Total non-current assets 13 – – – 159,529 159,542

Total assets 2,813 120,735 20,000 (4,992) 52,267 190,824

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (3,969) – – – (4,282) (8,251)

Funding received in advance – – – – (5,302) (5,302)

Employee entitlements – – – – (4,291) (4,291)

Lease liabilities – – – – (559) (559)

Other current liabilities (1,677) – – – (1,605) (3,282)

Total current liabilities (5,646) – – – (16,038) (21,684)

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings – – (20,000) – – (20,000)

Other – – – – (19) (19)

Total non-current liabilities – – (20,000) – (19) (20,019)

Total liabilities (5,646) – (20,000) – (16,057) (41,703)

Net Assets (2,833) 120,735 – (4,992) 36,210 149,121

Equity

Issued share capital – 120,735 – – 36,210 156,945

Retained earnings (2,833) – – (4,992) – (7,825)

Total Equity (2,833) 120,735 – (4,992) 36,210 149,121

Parent Shareholder Equity (2,833) 120,735 – (4,992) 36,210 149,121

Non-controlling Interests – – – – – –

Total Equity (2,833) 120,735 – (4,992) 36,210 149,121

EVOLVE EDUCATION GROUP LIMITED 57

Basis of preparation
1.	 Sourced from the audited statement of financial position

for Evolve Education as at 31 August 2014 (set out in full
in Appendix 1 – Historical Financial Information). Evolve
Education was established for the purpose of acquiring
the Initial Portfolio.

2.	 The net proceeds raised will be used to acquire the Initial
Portfolio. These proceeds are reflected net of issuance
costs incurred by Evolve Education. Issuance costs are
forecast to be $12.4 million.

3.	 Evolve Education intends to draw down $20 million of
revolving debt on completion of the Offer to partially fund

[…]

settle. To the extent settlement is delayed or Evolve Education
is unable to acquire additional ECE Centres in a timely manner
to replace those that did not settle then this could reduce the
profitability of Evolve Education in the Prospective Period.

Size of the Offer
The Offer comprises an offer by Evolve Education of 132.3
million Offer shares. The gross proceeds of the Offer will be
$132.3 million. Upon completion of the Offer and the Lollipops
Educare Agreement there will be 177.1 million Shares on issue.
Oversubscriptions will not be accepted.

The ownership structure of Evolve Education as at the date of
Investment Statement and the indicative ownership structure
upon completion of the Offer (following allotment of the Offer
Shares and completion of the Lollipops Educare Acquisition) is
illustrated in the table below. No Current Shareholder is selling
any Shares under the Offer.

EVOLVE EDUCATION GROUP LIMITED 59

Shareholder

Ownership of Evolve Education
as at the date of this Investment

Statement

Indicative Ownership of Evolve Education
following completion of the Offer and
completion of the Lollipops Educare

Acquisition

Ordinary Shares % Ordinary Shares %

Current Shareholders

Kern Group NZ Limited 2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Wraith Capital Group NZ
Limited 2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Stuart and Gillian James as
trustees of the S.B. James
Superannuation Fund 2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Alan Wham 550,000 6.79% 550,000 0.31%

Vivek Singh 300,000 3.70% 300,000 0.17%

Norah Barlow 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Alistair Ryan 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

David Smith 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Beverley Gordon 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Paula Hawkings 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Other Shares issued

Vendors under the Lollipops
Educare Acquisition – – 36,209,901 20.45%

Hayes Knight Business
Services (QLD) Pty Ltd
(or nominees) – – 449,438 0.25%

New Shareholders pursuant
to the Offer – – 132,317,278 74.72%

Total 8,106,107 100% 177,082,724 100%

No Current Shareholder of Evolve Education guarantees
or undertakes any liability in respect of the Offer Shares.

Each of the Current Shareholders has entered into an escrow
arrangement with Evolve Education under which the Current
Shareholders have agreed not to sell, transfer or otherwise
dispose of their Shares until at least the day that is two years
after the date of commencement of quotation and trading of
Shares on the NZX Main Board.

The vendors under the Lollipops Educare Acquisition will
enter into an escrow arrangement with Evolve Education on
completion of the Lollipops Educare Acquisition, and Hayes

[…]

31 October 2014. 618,569 further
Shares were issued by Evolve
Education on 14 November 2014.

Wraith Capital Group NZ
Limited

2,285,369 Registered holder 400 Shares were acquired on 15 July
2014 for $1 per Share. These Shares
were split into 1,666,800 Shares on
31 October 2014. 618,569 further
Shares were issued by Evolve
Education on 14 November 2014.

Stuart and Gillian James 2,285,369 Registered holders in their
capacity as trustees of the
S.B. James Superannuation
Fund

400 Shares were issued on 20 May
2014 for $1 per Share. These Shares
were split into 1,666,800 Shares on
31 October 2014. 618,569 further
Shares were issued by Evolve
Education on 14 November 2014.

None of the persons named above guarantees or undertakes any liability in respect of the Offer Shares.

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING62

Director / senior
Manager

Shareholding person
or entity

Ownership of Evolve Education
as at the date of this

Investment Statement

Indicative ownership of
Evolve Education following

completion of the Offer on basis
that Offer is fully subscribed

Ordinary
Shares % Ordinary

Shares %

Mark Finlay Mark Finlay and
Geoffrey Hosking as
trustees of the Mark
Finlay Investment
No.2 Trust

– – 20,138,542 11.4

Mark Finlay and Mark
Dobson Trustee
Company Limited as
trustees of the HR
Finlay Family Trust

– – 1,208,840 0.7

Greg Kern Kern Group NZ
Limited

2,285,369 28.19% 2,285,369 1.29%

Alan Wham Alan Wham 550,000 6.79% 550,000 0.31%

Vivek Singh Vivek Singh 300,000 3.70% 300,000 0.17%

Norah Barlow Norah Barlow 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Alistair Ryan Alistair Ryan 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

David Smith David Smith 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Beverley Gordon Beverley Gordon 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

Paula Hawkings Paula Hawkings 80,000 0.99% 80,000 0.05%

On completion of the Lollipops Educare Acquisition, Evolve
Education will issue 36,209,901 fully-paid shares (in aggregate)
to the vendors of Lollipops Educare. Of those shares,
20,138,542 fully paid ordinary shares will be issued to Mark
Finlay and Geoffrey Hosking as trustees of the Mark Finlay
Investment No.2 Trust and 1,208,840 fully-paid ordinary Shares
will be issued to Mark Finlay and Mark Dobson Trustee
Company Limited as trustees of the HR Finlay Family Trust.
Mark Finlay is a beneficiary of the Mark Finlay Investment No.2
Trust but is not a beneficiary of the HR Finlay Family Trust.